

# **FEES & CHARGES 2019/2020**

Consent to Undertake Works in the Road Reserve (Road Opening Permits) & Consent to Undertake Works in the Easement

# SECURITY DEPOSIT BOND (Refundable)

Account Code: PP/AST

**\$3,000.00** minimum. Council reserves the right to determine the value of the Security Deposit Bond based on the scope of works.

Required for all Applications (except Service Authority Works, Vehicle Crossings and Subdivision Civil Works Supervision for assets acquired by Council – at discretion of the Civil Works Inspector).

The Security Deposit Bond is payable upon application.

The Security Deposit Bond is fully refundable on satisfactory completion of works.

A full refund of the Security Deposit Bond will be paid if an application is not granted approval or if works are cancelled. Written notification from applicant will be required where works are cancelled.

CONSENT (PERMIT) FEE (Non-Refundable)

Account Code: PP/AST

## **SERVICE CONNECTIONS & SERVICE AUTHORITY WORKS**

Water tapping, Sewer tapping, Water main renewals, Telecommunication cabling, Electrical cabling

Consent (Permit) Fee will be one of the following:

#### a) \$137.70

Minor (localised) works that are traffic impact works in the road reserve (less than 8.5m<sup>2</sup> of excavation area).

This fee applies for works on Local, Collector & Link roads or any non-arterial State road on which the maximum speed limit for vehicles at any time is more than 50 km per hour:

#### b) \$237.00

Minor (localised) works that are traffic impact works in the road reserve (less than 8.5m<sup>2</sup> of excavation area) for:

This fee applies for works on Arterial Road;

## c) \$348.00

Major works in the road reserve (more than 8.5m<sup>2</sup> of excavation area) for: This fee applies for works on Local roads;

### d) \$638.30

Major works in the road reserve (more than 8.5m<sup>2</sup> of excavation area) for:

This fee applies for works on Collector & Link roads or any non-arterial State road on which the maximum speed limit for vehicles at any time is more than 50 km per hour:

## e) \$250.00

This fee applies for Council to inspect works on Arterial roads. VicRoads consent must be obtained for works on any VicRoads/Arterial road.

Page | 1 of 3 2019/2020

## DRAINAGE (MINOR) WORKS IN ROAD RESERVE

#### a) \$348.00

This fee applies for works on Local roads;

#### b) \$638.30

This fee applies for works on Collector & Link roads or any non-arterial State road on which the maximum speed limit for vehicles at any time is more than 50 km per hour;

#### c) \$250.00

This fee applies for Council to inspect works on Arterial roads. VicRoads consent must be obtained for works on any VicRoads/Arterial road;

## CONSTRUCTION OF OUTFALL DRAIN IN ROAD RESERVE

Consent (Permit) Fee will be one of the following:

#### a) \$348.00

Outfall drain is required to be constructed from the property boundary to the nominated point of discharge by Council, through the footpath or nature-strip (and not directly to the kerb and channel). This fee applies for works on Local roads;

#### b) \$638.30

Outfall drain is required to be constructed from the property boundary to the nominated point of discharge (by Council), through the footpath or nature-strip (and not directly to the kerb and channel). This fee applies for works on Collector & Link roads or any non-arterial State road on which the maximum speed limit for vehicles at any time is more than 50 km per hour;

## c) \$250.00

Outfall drain is required to be constructed from the property boundary to the nominated point of discharge (by Council), through the footpath or nature-strip (and not directly to the kerb and channel) in Arterial Roads. This fee applies for Council to inspect works on Arterial roads. VicRoads consent must be obtained for works on any VicRoads/Arterial road;

#### DRAINAGE WORKS IN EASEMENT

Consent (Permit) Fee will be one of the following:

#### a) \$348.00

Drainage works only to be undertaken in easement, and are not extending to the road reserve;

## b) \$348.00

Drainage works are to be undertaken in the easement, and are extending to the road reserve. This fee applies for works on Local roads;

# c) \$638.30

Drainage works are to be undertaken in the easement, and are extending to the road reserve. This fee applies for works on Collector & Link roads or any non-arterial State road on which the maximum speed limit for vehicles at any time is more than 50 km per hour;

#### d) \$348.00

Drainage works are to be undertaken in the easement, and are extending to the road reserve. This fee applies for Council to inspect works on Arterial roads and easements. VicRoads consent must be obtained for works on any VicRoads/ Arterial road;

Please note: where works are extending into the Road Reserve and the two (2) application forms are required, only one Consent (Permit) Fee and one Security Deposit Bond are required.

Page | 2 of 3 2019/2020

## **VEHICLE CROSSINGS/ ANY OTHER WORKS THAT REQUIRE PERMITS**

Consent (Permit) Fee will be one of the following:

## a) \$348.00

Any works in the road reserve.

This fee applies for works on Local roads;

## b) \$638.30

Any works in the road reserve.

This fee applies for works on Collector & Link roads or any non-arterial State road on which the maximum speed limit for vehicles at any time is more than 50 km per hour;

## c) \$250.00

This fee applies for Council to inspect works on Arterial roads. VicRoads consent must be obtained for works on any VicRoads/Arterial road;

NOTE: Please refer to the Road List to find out if a road is classified as a Local (Access), Collector, Link or Arterial road.

Page | 3 of 3 2019/2020